
IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JANET RENO, ATTORNEY GENERAL OF
THE UNITED STATES,

Appellant, and

GEORGE PRICE, *et al.*,

Appellants,

v.

BOSSIER PARISH SCHOOL BOARD,

Appellee.

**On Appeal from the
United States District Court
for the District of Columbia**

**SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF ON REARGUMENT OF
APPELLANTS GEORGE PRICE, *ET AL.***

BARBARA R. ARNWINE
THOMAS J. HENDERSON
EDWARD STILL
LAWYERS' COMMITTEE FOR
CIVIL RIGHTS UNDER LAW
1401 New York Ave., N.W.
Suite 400
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 662-8600

* Counsel of Record

PATRICIA A. BRANNAN*
JOHN W. BORKOWSKI
HOGAN & HARTSON L.L.P.
555 Thirteenth Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20004
(202) 637-8686

*Counsel for Appellants
George Price, et al.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. THE PURPOSE PRONG OF § 5 OF THE VOTING RIGHTS ACT OF 1965 EXTENDS TO A DISCRIMINATORY BUT NON- RETROGRESSIVE PURPOSE.....	2
II. THE COVERED JURISDICTION BEARS THE BURDEN OF PROOF TO SHOW THAT ITS DISTRICTING PLAN WAS ENACTED WITHOUT A DISCRIMINATORY PURPOSE.....	7
CONCLUSION.....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<i>CASES:</i>	
<i>Allen v. State Bd. of Elections</i> , 393 U.S. 544 (1969).....	8
<i>Basic Inc. v. Levinson</i> , 485 U.S. 224 (1988)	10
<i>Beer v. United States</i> , 425 U.S. 130 (1976)	4, 7-8
<i>Busbee v. Smith</i> , 459 U.S. 1166 (1983).....	5
<i>Busbee v. Smith</i> , 549 F. Supp 494 (D.D.C. 1982)	5
<i>City of Pleasant Grove v. United States</i> , 479 U.S. 462 (1987)	5, 8
<i>City of Pleasant Grove v. United States</i> , 568 F. Supp. 1455 (D.D.C. 1983)	5
<i>City of Port Arthur v. United States</i> , 459 U.S. 159 (1982)	5
<i>City of Richmond v. United States</i> , 422 U.S. 358 (1975)	<i>passim</i>
<i>City of Rome v. United States</i> , 446 U.S. 156 (1980)	4, 8
<i>Dougherty County Bd. of Educ. v. White</i> , 439 U.S. 32 (1978)	6
<i>Georgia v. United States</i> , 411 U.S. 526 (1973).....	7
<i>Hadnott v. Amos</i> , 394 U.S. 358 (1969).....	6
<i>Lopez v. Monterey County</i> , 119 S. Ct. 693 (1999)	4
<i>McCain v. Lybrand</i> , 465 U.S. 236 (1984)	7
<i>McDaniel v. Sanchez</i> , 452 U.S. 130 (1981)	8
<i>Reno v. Bossier Parish Sch. Bd.</i> , 520 U.S. 471 (1997)	6
<i>South Carolina v. Katzenbach</i> , 383 U.S. 301 (1966)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United Jewish Orgs. of Williamsburgh, Inc. v. Carey</i> , 430 U.S. 144 (1977)	3

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Village of Arlington Heights v. Metropolitan Hous. Dev. Corp.</i> , 429 U.S. 252 (1977).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Washington v. Davis</i> , 426 U.S. 229 (1976).....	6
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS:	
U.S. Const. amend. XV	<i>passim</i>
STATUTORY PROVISIONS:	
Voting Rights Act of 1965,	
42 U.S.C. § 1973b(a)	12
42 U.S.C. § 1973c.....	<i>passim</i>
RULES AND REGULATIONS:	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 52(c)	13
LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS:	
<i>Hearings on H.R. 4249, H.R. 5538, and Similar Proposals Before Subcomm. No. 5 of the House Comm. on the Judiciary</i> , 91st Cong. (1969)	9
H.R. Rep. No. 91-397 (1969)	8
Joint Views of Ten Members of the [Senate] Judiciary Comm., 91st Cong., 2nd Sess., 115 Cong. Rec. 5521 (1970)	8
Report of the Comm. on the Judiciary on S.1992, S. Rep. No. 97-417 (1982)	8-9
115 Cong. Rec. 38486 (1969).....	11
116 Cong. Rec. 6154 (1970).....	11
116 Cong. Rec. 6168 (1970).....	9
116 Cong. Rec. 6515-22 (1970)	9
116 Cong. Rec. 6624-25, 6644 (1970)	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
OTHER AUTHORITY:	
Fleming James, Jr. and Geoffrey C. Hazard, Jr., <i>Civil Procedure</i> (3d ed. 1985).....	10-11
2 <i>McCormick on Evidence</i> (4th ed. 1992)	9-11
21 Charles Alan Wright and Kenneth W. Graham, <i>Federal Practice and Procedure</i> (1977).....	10
10B Charles Alan Wright, Arthur R. Miller & Mary Kay Kane, <i>Federal Practice and Procedure</i> (1998)	9-10
9 John Henry Wigmore, <i>Evidence in Trials at Common Law</i> (Chadbourn rev. 1981)	10
